
BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STA TE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Statement of Issues Case No. 20020 14001246 
Against: 

VIOLETA STEPHANIE ARRAZOLA 
350 Pioneer Drive 
Glendale, CA 91203 
Marriage and Family Therapist Intern 
Registration 

Respondent. 

DECISION AND ORDER 

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted by the Board 

of Behavioral Sciences, Depa1iment of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter. 

This Decision shall become effective on 
~~~~

July 1 
~~
5 , 2
~
O 1 
~~~
5 

~ 

It is so ORDERED June 1 5, 20 15 

~wl'h . . 
FOR THE BOARD OF BEHAVIO~IENCES 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
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KA JV!ALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of Cali fornia 
MARC D. GREENBAUM 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
SHAWN P. COOK 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 117851 

300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 
Telephone: (213) 897-9954 
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804 

Attorneys/or Complainant 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Statement of Issues Case No. 2002014001246 
Against : 

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND 
VIOLETA STEPHANIE ARRAZOLA DISCIPLINARY ORDER 
350 Pioneer Drive 
Glendale, CA 91203 
Marriage and Family Therapist Intern 
Registration 

Respondent. 

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above­

entitled proceedings that the following matters are true: 

PARTIES 

1 . Kim Madsen ("Complainant") is the Executive Officer of the Board of Behavioral 

Sciences. She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in this matter 

by Kamala D. Harris, Attorney General of the State of California, by Shawn P. Cook, Deputy 

Attorney General . 

2. Respondent Violeta Stephanie Arrazola ("Respondent") is representing herself in this 

proceeding and has chosen not to exercise her right to be represented by counsel. 

.) "' . On or about May 12, 20 14, Respondent filed an application dated May 9, 2014, with 

the Board of Behavioral Sciences to obtain a Marriage and Family Therapist Intern Registration. 
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.TURTSDICTION 

4. Statement ofissues No. 2002014001246 was filed before the Board of Behavioral 

Sciences (Board) , Department of Consumer Affairs, and is currently pending against 

Respondent. The Statement of Issues and all other statutoril y required documents were properly 

served on Respondent on Apri 1 21, 2015. 

5. A copy of Statement oflssues No. 2002014001246 is attached as exhibit A and 

incorporated herein by reference. 

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS 

6. Respondent has carefu ll y read, and understands the charges and allegations in 

Statement of Tssues No. 2002014001246. Respondent has also carefully read, and understands 

the effects of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order. 

7. Respondent is fully aware of her legal rights in this matter, including the right to a 

hearing on the charges and al legations in the Statement of Issues; the right to be represented by 

counsel at her own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against her; the 

right to present evidence and to testify on her own behalf; the right to the issuance of subpoenas 

to compel the attendance of \Nitnesses and the production of documents; the ri ght to 

reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and al 1other rights accorded by the 

California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws. 

8. Respondent voluntari ly, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and 

every right set forth above. 

CULP ABILITY 

9. Respondent admits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in Statement of 

Tssues No. 2002014001246. 

10. Respondent agrees that her appl ication for a Marriage and Family Therapist Intern 

Registration is subject to denial and she agrees to be bound by the Board's probationary terms as 

set forth in the Disciplinary Order below. 
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RESERVATION 

11. The admissions made by Respondent herein are only for the purposes of this 

proceeding, or any other proceedings in which the Board of Behavioral Sciences or other 

professional licensing agency is involved, and shall not be admissible in any other criminal or 

civil proceeding. 

CONTINGENCY 

12. This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board of Behavioral Sciences. 

Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board of 

Behavioral Sciences may communicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and 

settlement, without notice to or participation by Respondent. By signing the stipulation, 

Respondent understands and agrees that she may not withdraw her agreement or seek to rescind 

the stipulation prior to the time the Board considers and acts upon it. If the Board fails to adopt 

this stipulation as its Decision and Order, the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order shall 

be of no force or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action 

between the parties, and the Board shal l not be disqualified from further action by having 

considered this matter. 

13. The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile 

copies of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order, including Portable Document Format 

(PDF) and facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the originals. 

14. This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is intended by the parties to be an 

integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement. 

It supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understand ings, discussions, 

negotiations , and commitments (written or oral). This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary 

Order may not be altered, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a 

writing executed by an authorized representative of each of the parties. 

15. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that 

the Board may , without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following 

Disciplinary Order: 
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DISCIPLINARY ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Respondent Violeta Stephanie Arrazola be issued a 

Marriage and Family Therapist Intern Registrati on and said registrat ion shall be immediately 

revoked . The revocation will be stayed and the Respondent placed on thJee (3) years probation 

on the following terms and conditions. Probation shall continue on the same tem1s and conditions 

if Respondent is granted a subsequent registration, becomes licensed, or is granted another license 

or registrat ion regulated by the Board during the probationary period. 

1. Psychotherapy 

Respondent shall participate in ongoing psychotherapy with a California licensed mental 

health professional who has been approved by the Board. Within 15 days of the effective date of 

this decision, respondent shall submit to the Board or its designee for its prior approval the name 

and qualificati ons of one or more therapists of respondent's choice. Such therapist shall possess a 

valid California license to practice and shal l have had no prior business, professional, or personal 

relationship with respondent, and shall not be the respondent's supervisor. Counseling shall be at 

least once a week unless otherwise determined by the Board. Respondent shall continue in such 

therapy at the Board's discretion. Cost of such therapy is to be borne by respondent. 

Respondent may, after receiving the Board's written permission, receive therapy via 

videoconferencing if respondent's good faith attempts to secure face-to -face counseling are 

unsuccessful due to the unavailability of qualified mental health care professionals in the area. 

The Board may require that respondent provide written documentation of her good faith attempts 

to secure counseling via videoconferencing. 

Respondent shal l provide the therapist with a copy of the Board's decision no later than the 

fi rst counsel ing sess ion. Upon approval by the Board, respondent shal l undergo and continue 

treatment until the Board or its designee determines that no further psychotherapy is necessary. 

Respondent shall take all necessary steps to ensure that the treati ng psychotherapist submits 

quarterly written reports to the Board concerning respondent's fitness to practice, progress in 

treatment, and to provide such other information as may be required by the Board. Respondent 
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shal l execute a Release of Tnlormation authorizing the therapist to divulge information to the 

l3oard . 

lf the treating psychotherapist find s that respondent ca nnot practice safe ly or independently, 

the psychotherapist shall noti fy the Board within three (3) \Vorking days. Upon notification by 

the Board, respondent shal l immediately cease practice and shal l not resume practice unti l 

notified by the Board or its designee that respondent may do so. Respondent shal l not thereafter 

engage in any practice for which a registration issued by the Board is required until the Board or 

its des ignee has notified respondent that he/she may resume practice. Respondent shal l document 

compliance with this condition in the manner required by the Board. 

2. Dependency Support Program 

Respondent shall attend a dependency support program approved by the Board no 

less than two (2) times per week. Respondent shall provide proof of attendance at said program 

with each quarterly report that Respondent submits during the period of probation. Failure to 

attend, or to show proof of such attendance, shall consti tute a violatio n of probation. 

.., 

.) ' Abstain from Conti·olled Substances I Submit to Biological F luid Testing and 

Samples 

Respondent shall completely abstain from the use or possession of controlled or illegal 

substances unless lawfully prescribed by a medical practiti oner for a bona fide illness. 

Respondent shall immediately submit to biological fluid testing, at respondent's cost, upon 

request by the Board or its designee. The length of time and frequency will be determined by the 

Board . There will be no confidentiality in test results. Any confirmed positive finding will be 

immediatel y reported to respondent's current employer and shall be a vio lation of probation. 

4 . Absta in from Use of Alcohol I Submit to Biological Fluid Testing and Samples 

Respondent shall completely abstain from the use of alcoholic beverages during the period 

of probation. 

Respondent shall immediatel y submit to biological fluid testing, at respondent's cost, upon 

request by the Board or its designee. The length of time and frequency will be determined by the 

Board. There will be no confide nti al ity in test results. Any confirmed pos itive finding will be 
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immediate ly reported to the respondent's current employer and shal l be a violation of probation. 

5. Obey All Laws 

Respondent shal l obey all federal, state and local laws, all statutes and regulations 

governing the registration, and remain in full compliance with any court ordered criminal 

probati on, payments and other orders. A fu ll and detailed account of any and al l violations of law 

shall be reported by the respondent to the Board or its c\esignee in writing wi thin seventy-two (72) 

hours of occurrence. To permit monitoring of compliance with this term, respondent shall submit 

fingerprints through the Department of Justice and Federal Bureau of Investigation within 30 days 

of the effective date of the decision, unless previously submitted as part of the licensure 

application process. Respondent sh al I pay the cost associated with the fingerprint process. 

6. File Quarterly Reports 

Respondent shall submit quarterly reports, to the Board or its designee, as scheduled on the 

"Quarterly Report Form" (rev. 0111 2/01 ). Respondent shall state under penalty of pe1jury 

whether she has been in compliance with all the conditions of probation. Notwithstanding any 

provision for tolling of requirements of probation, during the cessation of practice respondent 

shall continue to submit quarterly reports under penalty of perjury. 

7. Comply with Probation Program 

Respondent shall comply with the probation program established by the Board and 

cooperate with representatives of the Board in its monitoring and investigat ion of the respondent's 

compliance with the program. 

8. Interv iews with th e Boa rd 

Respondent shal l appear in person for interviews \·Vith the Board or its designee upon 

request at various intervals and with reasonable no tice. 

9. Failure to Practice 

In the event respondent stops practicing in Cal ifornia, respondent shall notify the Board or 

its designee in writing within 30 calendar days prior to the dates of non-practice and return to 

practice. Non-practice is defined as any period of time exceeding thirty calendar days in which 

respondent is not engaging in any ac ti vi ties defined in Sections 4980.02, 4989.14, 4996.9, or 
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4999.20 of the Business and Professions Code. Any period of non-practice, as defined in th is 

condi tion, wi ll not apply to the reduction of the probationary term and wi ll relieve respondent of 

the responsibility to comply wi th the probati onary terms and conditions \Vi th the exception of thi s 

condition and the following terms and conditions of probation: Obey All Laws; File Quarterly 

Reports; Comply With Probation Program; Maintain Val id Registration/Registration; and Cost 

Recovery. Respondent's license/registration shall be automaticall y cancelled if respondent's 

period of non-practice total two years. 

10. Change of Place of E mployment or Place of Residence 

Respondent shall notify the Board or its designee in writing within 30 days of any change 

of place of employment or place of residence. The written notice shall include the address, the 

telephone number and the date of the change. 

11. Supervision of Unlicensed Persons 

Whi le on probation, respondent shall not act as a supervisor for any hours of supervised 

pract ice requ ired fo r any registration issued by the Board. Respondent shall terminate any such 

supervis·orial relationship in existence on the effecti ve date of this Decision. 

12. Notification to Clients 

Respondent shall notify all clients when any term or condition of probation will affect their 

therapy or the confi denti ality of thei r records, including but not limited to supervised practice, 

suspension, or client population restriction. Such notification shal l be signed by each client prior 

to continuing or commencing treatment. Respondent shall submit, upon request by the Board or 

its designee, satisfactory evidence of compliance \Vith this term of probation. 

13. Notification to Employer 

Respondent shal l provide each of her current or future employers, when performing 

services that ra il withi n the scope of practice of her re gistrati on, a copy of this Decision and the 

Statement or lssues or Accusation before commencing employment. Notification lo the 

respondent's current employer shall occur no later than the effective date of the Decision or 

immediately upon commencing employment. Respondent shal l submit, upon request by the 

Board or its designee, satisfactory evidence or compliance with thi s term of probation. 
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14. Violation of Probation 

lf respondent violates the conditions of her probation, the Board, after giving respondent 

notice and the opportunity to be heard, may set asi de the stay order and impose the discipline 

(revoca ti on/suspension) of respondent's registration provided in the deci sion. 

Ifduring th e period of probation, an accusation, petition to revoke probation, or statement 

of issues has been filed against respondent's registrati on or appl ication fo r licensure, or the 

Attorney General's office has been requested to prepare such an accusation, petition to revoke 

probation, or statement of issues, the probation peri od set forth in this decision shall be 

automatically extended and shal l not expire until the accusati on, petition to revoke probation, or 

statement of issues has been acted upon by the board. Upon successful completion of probation, 

responden t's registration shall be fully restored. 

15. Mainta in Valid Registration/L icen se 

Respondent shal l, at all times while on probation, maintai n a cunent and active 

registration/l icense with the Board, including any period during v,1hich suspension or probation is 

tolled. Should respondent's registration/license, by operation of law or otherwise, expire, upon 

renewal respondent's registrat ion/license shall be subject to any and al l terms of this probation 

not previously satisfied. 

16. Registration/ License Surrender 

Fol lowing the effective date of thi s deci sion, if respondent ceases practicing due to 

reti rement or health reasons, or is otherwise unable to satisfy the tenns and conditions of 

probation, respondent may voluntarily request the surrender of her regi stration/license to the 

Board . The Board reserves the right to evaluate the respondent 's request and to exercise its 

discretion whether to grant the request or to take any other action deemed appropriate and 

reasonable under the circumstances. Upon formal acceptance of the surrender, respondent shall 

with in 30 calendar days deliver respondent's registration/license and certificate and if applicable 

\Vall certifi cate to the Boa rd or its designee and respondent shall no longer engage in any practice 

for which a registration/l icense is required. Upon fo rmal acceptance of the tendered registration/ 

license, respondent v,1il l no longer be subject to the terms and conditions of probation. 
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Voluntary surrender of re spondent's registration/license sha ll be considered to be a 

disciplinary action and shall become a part of respondent's registration/license history v,1ith the 

Board. Respondent may not petition the Board for reinstatement of the surrendered registration/ 

license. Should respondent at any time after voluntary surrender ever reapply to the Board for 

licensure respondent must meet al l current requirements for licensure including, but not limi ted 

to, filing a current appl ication, meeting all current educational and experience requirements, and 

taking an d passing any and all examinations required of new applicants. 

17. Instructi on of Coursework Q ualify ing for Continuing E duca tion 

Respondent sha ll not be an instructor of any coursework for continuing education credit 

required by any registrati on issued by the Board. 

18. N otification to Referral Ser vices 

Respondent shall immediately send a copy of this decision to al l referral services regi stered 

with the Board in which respondent is a pa1ticipant. While on probation, respondent shall send a 

copy of this decision to all referral services registered with the Board that respondent seeks to 

join. 

19. Reimbursement of P robati on Program 

Respondent shall reimburse the Board for the costs it incurs in monitoring the probation to 

ensure compliance for the duration of the probation period. Reimbursement costs shall be $1 ,200. 

per year. 

ACCEPTANCE 

I have careful ly read the Stipul ated Settlement and Disciplinary Order. I understand the 

stipulation and the effect it will have on my Marriage and Family Therapist Intern Regi stration. 

l en ter into th is Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order voluntarily, knowingly, and 

intelligently, and agree to be bound by the Decision and Order of the Board of Behavioral 

Sciences. 

DATED: 

2 

3 

4 

S 

6 

7 

8 

9 

l O 

l 1 

12 

J 3 

] 4 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

9 

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (2002014001 246) 



5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

2 ENDORSEMENT 

The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully 

submitted fo r consideration by the Bqard of Behavioral Sciences. 

Dated :!_ I ~ ~ 0/r-Respectfolly submitted, 

KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
MARC D. EENBAUM 
Superv.· 111 De ~ttorney General 

SHA P. t OOK 

Deputy Attorney General 
Attorneys for Complainant 
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Statement of Issues No. 2002014001246 
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KA~IJ\LA 0. H ARRIS 
Att orney Genera l of Califo rnia 
M ARC 0 . GREE!'\ BJ\UM 
Supervis ing Deput y Attorney Genera l 
S l-I A\V\I P . COOK 
Deputy Attorney Genera l 
State Ba r No. 11785 1 

300 So. Spring Street, Su ite 1702 
Los Ange les, CA 9001 3 
Telephone: (2 13) 897-9954 
Facsi mil e: (2 13) 897-2804 

Attorneys.for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORi~lA 

In the Matter of the Statement o f Jssues Case No. 20020 14001 246 
Aga inst: 

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 
VIOLETA STEPHANIE ARRAZOLA 

Marriage and Family Therapist Intern 
Registration Applicant 

Respondent. 

Complainant alleges: 

PARTIES 

I . Kim Madsen (Compl ain ant) bri ngs this Statement ofl ssues solely in her offi cial 

capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board of Behavioral Sciences, Department of Co nsumer 

Affairs (Board). 

2. On or about May 12, 201 4, the Boa rd received an app lication fo r a Marriage and 

Family T hernp ist fntcrn Registration from Viole ta Stephani e Arrazola (Respondent). On or about 

May 9, 20 14, Vio leta Stephan ie Arrazo la certified under penal ty of perjury to the trnth tlil ness of 

al l statements, answers, and representations in the application. The Board denied the appl ication 

on August 13, 201 4. 
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JlJRl SDTCTTON 

3. Th is S tatcrnent o rT ssucs is brought be fo re the Board under the authori ty of the 

following laws. All section references arc to the Bus iness and Profess ions Code (Code) unless 

otherwise indicated. 

4. Section 480 1 of' the Code states, iJ1 pertinent part: 

"(a) A board may deny a license regu lated by this code on the grounds that the app licant 

has one of the follow ing: 

"( 1) Been convicted of a crime. A convict ion with in the meaning of th is section means a 

pica or verd ict of gu ilty or a conviction fo llow ing a plea of no lo contendere. Any act ion that a 

board is permitted to take following the establishment of a conviction may be taken when the 

time for appea l has elapsed, or the judgment of convic tion has been affirmed on appeal, or when 

an order granting probation is made suspending the imposition of sentence, in cspccti ve o f a 

subsequent order under the provisions of Section 1203.4 of the Penal Code. 

"(3) (A) Done any act that if done by a licentiate of the business or profession in question, 

would be grounds fo r suspension or revocation of license. 

(B) The boa rd muy deny a license pursuant to this subd ivis ion only if the crime or act 

is substantially related to the qua lificatio ns, fu nct ions, or duties of the business or profession for 

which application is made. 

"(b) Notwithstanding any other provision of th is code, no pe rson shal l be denied a license 

so lely on the basis that he or she has been convicted of a fe lony if he or she has obtained a 

certifica te o f rehabili ta tion under Chapter 3.5 (commencing with Section 4852.0 1) ofT itle 6 of 

P<1rt 3 of the Penal Code or that he or she has been convicted ofa misdemeanor if he or she has 

met a ll appl icable requirements of the criteria of rehabilita tion deve loped by the board to evaluate 

I This Statement of' Issues is based on Code section 480 as it was in effect at the lime of the denia l. Section 
480 was amended effective .January I, 2015, with the add ition o f the follow ing language: "(c) Notwithstanding any 
other pro\'isions of this code, a person shall not be denied a license solely on the basis ofa conviction that has been 
dismissed pursuant lo Section I :?03.4. I 203.4a. or 1203.4 l of the Penal Code. An applicant who has a conviction 
that has been di smissed pursuant to Section 1203.4. I 203.4a, or 1203.4 1 of the Penal Code shall prO\·idc proof of the 
dismissal." 
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the rehabilitat ion ofa person when considering the denial ofa license under subdiv ision (a) of 

Section 482 ...." 

5. Section 490 of the Code provides that a board may suspend or revoke a license on the 

grou nd that the licensee has been convicted of'a crime substantiall y re lated to the qual ificatio ns, 

Fu nctions, or duties o l'Lhe business or profess ion for \.vhich the license was issued. 

6. Section 493 of the Code states, in pertinent part: 

"Notwithstandi ng any other provision of law, in a proceeding conducted by a board within 

the depa rt ment pursuant to law to deny an application for a license or to suspend or revoke a 

license or otherwise take disciplinary action against a person who holds a license, upon the 

ground that the app licant or the licensee has been convicted of a crime substantially related to the 

quali fications, functions, and duties of the licensee in qucs lion, the record of conviction of the 

crime shall be conclusive evidence of' the fact that the conviction occurred, but only of that fact, 

and the board may inquire into the circumstances surround ing the commiss io n of the crime in 

order to fix the degree of disc ipline or to determine if the conviction is substantia ll y related lo the 

qua li fications, func tions, and duties of'the licensee in question. 

"As used in this sect ion, 'license' includes 'cert ificate,' 'permit,' 'au\ horil y,' and 

'rcgistral ion.'" 

7. Section 4982 of the Code states, in pertinent part: 


"The board may deny a license or reg ist ration or may suspend or revoke the license or 


regis trat ion of a licensee or registrant if he or she has been gui lt y o f unprofessional conduct. 

Unpro f'essional conduct includes, but is not limited to, the fo llowing: 

"(a) The conviction of a crime substantiall y re lated to the qualifica tions, fu nct ions, or 

duties of a licensee or registrant under this chapter. The record of conviction shall be conc lusive 

evidence only of the foci that the conviction occurred. The board may inquire into the 

circumstances surrounding the commission of the crime in order to fix the degree of discipline or 

to determine if the convict ion is substantia ll y related lo the qualifications, functions, or duties of a 

licensee or registrant under this chapter. A plea or ve rdic t of' guilty or a conviction following a 

pica oC no lo contcnderc made to a charge substantially related to the qualifi cat ions, Functions, or 
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duties o ra lice nsee or regist rant under this chapte r shall be deemed to be a co nviction within the 

meaning or this sec t ion. The board ma y order any license or registration suspended or revoked, or 

may decline to issue a license or registration when the time for appeal has elapsed, or the 

judgment or conviction ha s been affirmed on appea l, or, when an order granting proba tion is 

made suspendin g the impos ition of sentence, irrespecti ve of a subsequent order under Section 

1203.4 of the Penal Code allowing the person to withdraw a plea of guilty and enter a plea of not 

gui lty, or set ting aside the verdict of guilty, or dismissing the accusat ion, information, or 

ind ictment. 

"(c) Ad ministering to himself or herself any contro lled substance or using of any of the 

dangerous drugs specified in Sec tion 4022, or of any alcoho lic beverage to the extent, or in a 

manner, as to be dangerous or injurious to the person app lyin g fo r a registration or license or 

holdin g ~1 registration or li cense under this chapter, or to any other perso n, or to the public, or, to 

the ex tent that the use impairs the ability of' the person apply ing fo r or holding a registration or 

license to co nduct with safety to the pu blic the practice authorized by the registration or license. 

The board shall deny an app lication for a registration or license or revoke the li cense or 

registration of any perso n, other than one who is licensed as a ph ysic ian and surgeon, who uses or 

offers to use drugs in the course of performing marriage and family therapy services . .. . " 

FIRST CAUSE FOR DE:"IIAL OF APPLICAT ION 

(C onviction of a Sub stantially Related Crime) 

8. Respondent' s appli cation is subject to denia l under sections 4982, subdivisio n (a), and 

480, subdivisio n (a)( 1 ), in that Respo ndent is convicted of a cri me substant ially re lated to the 

qua lifica tions, fonctions. or duties of a marriage and family therapist intern, as follows: 

ci. On or about August 30, 2013, a l1er pleading guilty, Respondent was convicted of one 

rn isJcmea nor count o f vio la ting Vehi cle Code section 23 152, subdi visio n (b) [driv ing while 

havi ng 0.08% or more , by we ight, of alc ohol blood con tent (BAC), wit 0.19% BAC] , and one 

misdemeanor count of violating Vehicle Code section 23578 [excessive blood alcohol] in the 

criminal proceeding entit led The People ofthe Sare o.fCa!ifomia v. Via/era S. Arrazola (Super. 
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Ct. San Diego County, 2013, No. S264644). The Court placed Respondent on live years 

probation, ordered her to attend 3-Month Licensed First Offender Alco ho l and Other Drug 

Ec.Jucation and Counseling Program, and ordered her to attend Mother' s Against Drinking and 

Driving. 

b. The circumstances surround ing the conviction arc that on or about April 6, 2013, the 

Coronado Police Department officers responded to a traffic co llision report. Upon arrivi.ng at the 

scene and interv iewing witnesses, the officers learned that a vehicle hit a curb, drove on the grass 

in the park, and fled. Later, the officers located the vehicle and got in contact with the owner of 

the vehicle, Respondent. Aller administering Standardized Field Sobriety Testing, the officers 

arrested Respondent for vio lating Vehicle Code section 23152, subdivision (a) [driving under 

in lluencc of' alcohol/drug]. 

SECOND CAUSE FO R DENIAL OF APPLICATION 

(Dangerous Use of Alcohol) 

9. Respondent's app lication is subject to denial under sect ion 4982, subdivision (e), in 

that, on or about Apri l 6, 2013, Respondent used alcohol to an extent or in a manner dangerous or 

injurious to herself or others. Complainant refers to, and by this reference incorporates, the 

allegations sd for the above in paragraph 8, as though set fo rth fully. 

T HIRD CAUSE FOR DENI AL OF APPLICATION 

(Act s Warranting Denial of Lieens ure) 

l·O. Respondent's application is subject to denial under section 480, subdivisions 

(a)(3)(A) and (a)(3)(B), in that Respondent committed acts wh ich if clone by a licentiate of the 

business and profossion, would be grounds for suspension or revocation of her license, as fo llows: 

a. Rcspondcnt'was convicted of crimes substantially related lo the qual i!icat ions, 

functions, or duties of a marriage and family therapist intern which to a substantia l degree 

evidence her present or potential unfitness to perform the functio ns authorized by her registrat ion 

in a manner cons istent wi th the public health, safety, or we lfare, in violation of seetions 4982, 

subdivision (a) and 490. Comp lainant refers to, and by this reference incorpora tes, the allegations 

set forth C:Jbovc in paragraph 8, subparagraph a, as though set forth fully. 
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b. Responde nt used alcoho lic beverages to an extent or in a manner da ngerous or 

injurious to hersel f' or the publ ic, in violation of section 4982, subdivision (c). Complainant refers 

to, and by thi s reference incorporates, the al lega tions set fo rth above in paragraph 8, subparagraph 

(b), as though set fo rth full y. 

PRAYER 

\ \THE REFORE, Complai nant req uests that a hearing be held on the matters here in al leged, 

and that following the hearing, the Board iss ue a cic<.:is ion: 


I . Denying the app lica tion of Violeta Stephanie Arrazo la for a Marriage and Family 


Thcrnpist Intern Registra tion; and 


2. Tak ing such other and fu rther action as deemed necessary and proper. 

DATED : March 13 , 2 0 15 
KIM MADSEN 
Executive Officer 
Board or Behaviorn l Sciences 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of Californ ia 
Co111plaina111 
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